200

RESOLUTION 74-43

WHEREAS, the main offices for the Agency for Instructional Television are located in Bloomington, and

WHEREAS, National Instructional Television, a locally based division of the Agency for Instructional Television, produces "Inside-Out" an instructional children's program, and

WHEREAS, "Inside-Out" recently was awarded a national Emmy in the category "Outstanding Instructional Children's Programming" by the National Academy of Television Arts and Sciences, and

WHEREAS, Inside-Out competed against the highly successful "Sesame Street" program and two other children's shows for this award, and

WHEREAS, the series is funded by a National Instructional Television consortium of thirty-four agencies and is produced locally by Larry Walcoff,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA,

That the Common Council wishes to commend Larry
Walcoff, National Instructional Television and those agencies
which have funded "Inside-Out" on the production of this program
for children and to congratulate them on the winning of a
national Emmy award. The Common Council also wishes to express
its appreciation to the Agency for Instructional Television
for locating its national office in Bloomington.

approved by Council Supt. 19,1974

James S. Ackerman, President Bloomington Common Council

approved by Mayor Supt 20,1974

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington